
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 16 April 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Planning Application(s) No: 2018/1564

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 11.15 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2018/1564 Demolition of existing building and erection of 41 
dwellings with associated landscape works at 
Former Foulstone School Site, Nanny Marr Road, 
Darfield, Barnsley S73 9AB

11.30 a.m.

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with neither the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2019

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Former Foulstone School Site, Nanny Marr Road, Darfield, Barnsley S73 9AB - 
2018/1564 - For Approval  (Pages 7 - 16)

5.  Land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring Road, Barnsley - 
2018/1437 - For Approval  (Pages 17 - 32)

6.  Land at Everill Gate Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley - 2018/1353 - For Approval  
(Pages 33 - 44)

7.  Land adjacent 7 Kenworthy Road, Worsbrough Common, Barnsley S70 4LW - 
2019/0209 - For Approval  (Pages 45 - 52)

8.  Darfield Family Centre, School Street, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 9EU - 2018/1442 - 
For Approval  (Pages 53 - 56)

9.  19 Buxton Road, Athersley South, Barnsley S71 3SR - 2019/0271 - For Approval  
(Pages 57 - 60)

Planning Appeals

10.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st March 2019  (Pages 61 - 64)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, 
Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, Markham, 
Mitchell, Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, 
Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Property
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 8 April 2019

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 March 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, 
Hand-Davis, Higginbottom, Makinson, Mitchell, 
Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Tattersall, Wilson and 
R. Wraith 

Present at site visits:  Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair) and Councillor Tattersall.

91. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary interest with regard to 
any items on the agenda.

92. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

93. Berneslai Close, Barnsley - 2017/1556 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2017/1556 - 
Demolition of former Council office building and part new build/part conversion 
development of 58 apartments (including 49 retirement living apartments) together 
with communal facilities, landscaping, car parking and associated access at 
Berneslai Close, Barnsley, S70 2HL.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 agreement.

94. Land at Talbot Road, Penistone - 2018/0466 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2018/0466 - 
Residential development (Outline including access) at land at Talbot Road, 
Penistone, Sheffield, S36 9ED.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to amendments to wording on Conditions 15 and 17.

95. Lane off New Road, Tankersley - 2018/1361 - For approval 

Page 3



2

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2018/1361 - 
Demolition of existing buildings and residential development of 29 no. dwellings and 
associated works at land off New Road, Tankersley, Barnsley, S75 3BQ

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to amendments to wording to Pre-Commencement 
Conditions and signing of S106 Agreement. 

96. 321 Hough Lane, Wombwell - 2017/1440 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2017/1440 - 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of site to provide residential 
development with associated infrastructure, open space and landscape provision. 
(Outline - all matters reserved) at 321 Hough Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 0LR

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to amendments to Conditions 15 and 17 and the 
addition of a condition requiring the reserved matters scheme to incorporate 
bungalows.

97. Pearson Crescent, Wombwell, 2018/0849 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted application no. 2018/0849 - 
Erection of 40 no. dwellings at land at Pearson Crescent, Wombwell, Barnsley.

RESOLVED that the application is approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106 Agreement.

98. 18 Low Cudworth Green, Cudworth - 2018/1360 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report 2018/1360 - variation 
of condition 2 of application 2015/0461 (Demolition of farm buildings and erection of 
9 no. dwellings and access road) to allow changes to plot types and layout alterations 
(Revised Positon for the house erected on plot 4, Retrospective) at 18 Low Cudworth 
Green, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8EF.
 
Mr Richard Bell addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Charleen Loveday and Jannine Elliker addressed the Board and spoke against the 
officer recommendation to approve the application. 

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with Officer 
recommendation.

99. Smithies Lane Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies - 2019/0113 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application no. 2019/0113 (Erection of 2.4 m high security fence at Smithies Lane 
Depot, Smithies Lane, Smithies, Barnsley S71 1NL.

RESOLVED that the application be approved as per Officer recommendation.

Page 4



3

100. Application for diversion and stopping up of footpaths at Pearson Crescent, 
Wombwell 

The Assistant Director, Highways, Engineering and Transportation submitted an 
application to divert a non-definitive footpath running between Pearson Crescent and 
Wortley Avenue at Wombwell and to stop up a short length of non-definitive footpath 
at the corner of Pearson Crescent and Wortley Avenue.

RESOLVED that:

(i) In exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes the proposed Public Path 
Order under the provisions of section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as shown on the plan attached to this report; 

(ii) The Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to publish the Order and to confirm it himself in the event of 
there being no objections thereto; 

(iii) In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the Executive 
Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be authorised to submit 
the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation and to take all 
necessary steps to support the Order at any public inquiry, informal 
hearing or written representation as necessary; and

(iv)The Executive Director of Core Services & Solicitor to the Council be 
authorised to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to make the 
necessary changes to the Definitive Map and Statement for the area.

101. Planning Appeals - 1st February to 28th February 2019 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that 6 appeals were received in February 2019.  It was reported 
that no appeals were withdrawn or decided in February 2019.  19 appeals have been 
decided since 1st April 2018, 14 of which (74%) have been dismissed and 5 of which 
(26%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/1564

Applicant:   Partner Construction Ltd, C/o DPP

Description:  Demolition of existing building and erection of 41 dwellings with associated and 
landscape works.

Site Address:  Former Foulstone School Site, Nanny Marr Road, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 9AB

This application is brought before Members because the Officer recommendation is subject to a 
proposed S106 Agreement. 6 representations have been received from local residents. 

Background

Members may recall that this site was previously the subject of an application to re-develop the whole 
of the former school site for a mixture of residential and retail uses:-  

2014/1232 - Demolition of e
[...]
and forming part of the old school site that would still allow for a form of retail development to come 
forward at a later date. The proposed scheme has been assessed against all other relevant Local 
Planning Policies and material considerations that have been identified in this report which include 
visual amenity, residential amenity and highway safety and it is judged acceptable subject to the 
conditions listed and the proposed S106 Agreement. Approval of the application is recommended on 
that basis. 

Recommendation

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and the signing of a S106 Agreement (Provision of 
affordable housing and provision of a commuted sum towards the enhancement of off site public open 
space facilities at a cost of £72,539.35)

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
amended plans and specifications as approved unless required by any other 
conditions in this permission: 
Proposed Site Layout 377 002 Rev P
Proposed Boundary Treatment & External Hard Landscape 377 003 Rev E
House Type F115 (377 F115-1);
House Type F114 (377 F114-1);
House Type F113 (377 F113-1);
House Type F112 (377 F112-1);
STE/19/03/04/01 (Rev A) and STE/19/03/04/02 (Rev A) Engineering Layout;
External Materials Plan 377 004 Rev D;
1500 Close Boarded Fence Details BT/ Sheet 14;
Boundary Close Boarded Fence BT/ Sheet 05;
Boundary Party Fence Details Trip Rail BT/ Sheet 19;
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality accordance with 
Local Plan Policies D1, Design. 

3 The properties shall be provided with the scheme of acoustic fencing, acoustic glazing 
and ventilation as detailed in sections 5, 6, 7, and 8 of the noise assessment submitted 
with the application reference NJD-
[...]
ction traffic shall be carried out in 
association with the Local Planning Authority. The methodology of the survey shall be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall assess the existing state 
of the highway. On completion of the development a second condition survey shall be 
carried out and shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority, which shall identify defects attributable to the traffic ensuing from the 
development. Any necessary remedial works shall be completed at the developer's 
expense in accordance with a scheme to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
Reason: In the interest of road safety and in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
T4, New Development and Highway Improvement

18 No development other than preliminary enabling works relating to demolition, tree 
protection, formation of site access, setting up of site cabins/welfare facilities and the 
formation of foundations/piling shall take place until details have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of arrangements which secure the 
following highway improvement works:

 Relocation of Bus Stop and Layby;
 All redundant vehicular accesses to be reinstated;
 Measures to prevent parking and loading;
 Provision of or any necessary alterations to highway drainage;
 Provision of or any necessary alterations to street lighting;
 Any necessary resurfacing or reconstruction to the highway;

The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and a timetable 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interest of road safety and in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
T4, New Development and Highway Improvement.

Page 15



Page 16



2018/1437

Applicant:  Peel Environmental Ltd C/o Enzygo

Description:  Variation of conditions (4,17,18,19 and 20) of application 2015/0137 Erection of a Renewable 
Energy Park to allow for Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and waste wood to be used for energy recovery, to increase 
the capacity limit and daily traffic movements along with amended routing of delivery vehicles and to extend 
construction hours.

Site Address:  Land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring Road, Barnsley,

The application is referred to PRB as it is classed as a large scale major development that is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement. In addition the recommendation is the subject of a 
S106 Agreement.  37 representations have been received from local residents. Furthermore the 
application is objected to by Billingley and Great Houghton Parish Council’s.

Background

This is a variation of the previously approved scheme (2015/0137) for a Renewable Energy Park. The 
approved scheme comprised a Timber Resource Recovery Centre with this amended scheme now 
proposing to allow for Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF), in addition to waste wood, to be used for energy 
recovery. This change includes an increase in the capacity limit, relating to the amount of waste 
proposed to be delivered to the site, and in the number of vehicle movements and delivery hours to 
the site.

No changes are proposed to the design and scale of the building proposed (including the stack) or the 
layout of the site. 

The pre-commencement conditions applied to 2015/0137 have been discharged and a material start 
has been made to the development. In this respect the originally approved scheme for a TRRC 
remains in place and is capable of being implemented. 

Site Description

The site is located to the west of a roundabout forming part of the A6195 Park Spring Road 
immediately opposite the distribution centre and adjacent a car park occupied by ASOS. The nearest 
residential areas are Edderthorpe, Little Houghton, Great Houghton and Middlecliff.

Approximately triangular in shape the site comprises 3ha of land which is a reduction of 1.14ha 
compared with the previous application. The majority of the site was
[...]
enity in accordance with Local 
Plan Policy Poll1. 

17 An updated great-crested newt survey shall be carried out and the results of this further 
surveying along with any additional mitigation required is to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA before any further construction work is carried out in relation to the 
approved development. 
Reason: In accordance with Local Plan Policy BIO1 Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

Page 31



Page 32



2018/1353

Applicant:  Everill Gate Properties Ltd.

Description:  Development of the site for employment uses within use classes B1 (Business), B2 
(General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution)  and associated access, parking and circulation 
areas and infrastructure.

Site Address:  Land at Everill Gate Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley

The application is referred to PRB as it classed as a large scale major development that would 
exceed 5,000 sq.m of building floorspace. 4 objections have been received from local residents. 

Background

Planning permission was previously granted by the Council for a similar development under 
applications 2006/0064 (Outline) and 2009/0189 (Reserved Matters). However this has since expired 
despite the extension of time that was granted to implement the planning permission under 
application 2012/1120.

Site Description

The site is a vacant parcel of land located south east of Wombwell, at the junction of Everill Gate 
Lane and Valley Way. It forms a gap in a line of existing employment uses to the east of Valley Way; 
Dearne Valley Parkway is easily accessible to the south east, providing access to the wider motorway 
network. To the rear are open fields, whilst opposite (over Valley Way) is largely residential.  

It is a greenfield site, approximately 3.6ha, broadly diamond in shape and relatively flat. To the south 
west is a disused canal and to the north the Trans Pennine Trail (a former rail-line) boarders the site. 
Valley Way to the west is at a higher level. 

There
[...]
e made for deposition of the archive created.
 Nomination of a competent person/persons or organisation to undertake the works.
 The timetable for completion of all site investigation and post-investigation works.

Thereafter the development shall only take place in accordance with the approved WSI and the 
development shall not be brought into use until the Local Planning Authority has confirmed in 
writing that the requirements of the WSI have been fulfilled or alternative timescales agreed.
Reason: To ensure that any archaeological remains present, whether buried or part of a 
standing building, are investigated and a proper understanding of their nature, date, 
extent and significance gained, before those remains are damaged or destroyed and that 
knowledge gained is then disseminated in accordance with Local Plan Policy HE6.

24 No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction 
Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The 
Statement shall provide for:
- The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
- Means of access for construction traffic
- Loading and unloading of plant and materials 
- Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
- The erection and maintenance of security hoarding.
- Wheel washing facilities 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, residential amenity and visual amenity and in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy T4 New Development and Transport Safety and Local 
Plan Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making.

Page 43



Page 44



2019/0209

Applicant:   Barnsley MBC, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:  Erection of 3no two storey dwellings and associated works (2no. 2 bed semi-detached 
and 1no. 3 bed detached).

Site Address:  Land adjacent 7 Kenworthy Road, Worsbrough Common, Barnsley, S70 4LW

The application is referred to
[...]
ith Local Plan Policies T4 
New Development and Transport Safety.

8 Any gates must be hung so as to open inwards into the site and not out onto the public 
highway, in the interests of highway safety.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Local Plan Policies T4 
New Development and Transport Safety.

9 All redundant vehicular accesses shall be reinstated as kerb and footway prior to the 
development being brought into use, in the interests of road safety.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Local Plan Policies T4 
New Development and Transport Safety.

10 No development shall take place until full foul and surface water drainage details, including a 
scheme to reduce surface water run-off by at least 30% and a programme of works for 
implementation, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority:

Thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied or brought into use until the 
approved scheme has been fully implemented and the scheme shall be retained throughout 
the life of the development.
Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the area, in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
I1.

11 Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or equipment, or 
deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 to 1800 Monday to 
Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance with 
Local Plan Policies GD1 General Development Policy and POLL1 Pollution Control and 
Protection.

Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/1442

Applicant:  Darfield Family Centre, Barnsley MBC, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:  Single storey extension to building

Site Address:  Darfield Family Centre, School Street, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 9EU

This is being brought to PRB as it is a Council application. No representations have been
[...]
terests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy D1 High Quality Design and Place Making.

4 No development or other operations being undertaken on site shall take place until the 
following documents in accordance with British Standard 5837:2012 Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction - Recommendations have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

 Tree protective barrier details
 Tree protection plan

The erection of barriers and any other measures specified for the protection of any retained 
tree shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans and particulars before any 
equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of the 
development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials 
have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced off in 
accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, 
nor shall any excavation be made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason:  To ensure the continued wellbeing of the trees in the interests of the amenity 
of the locality in accordance with Local Plan policy BI01 Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

Page 55



Page 56



2019/0271

Applicant:   Berneslai Homes, C/o NPS Barnsley

Description:  Erection of single storey extension to rear/side of dwelling and provision of associated 
disabled access ramps.

Site Address:  19 Buxton Road, Athersley South, Barnsley, S71 3SR

The application is referred to PRB at Berneslai Homes are the applicants. No representations have 
been received. 

Site Description

The application relates to a two storey semi-detached dwelling located close to the junction of Buxton 
Road and Bakewell Road in Athersley South. The property is of a red brick construction with a 
concrete tiled hipped roof.

To the rear of the dwelling is a
[...]
arnsley, S36 8YR

Written 
representation

Delegated

2018/1379 Erection of detached double garage.
32 Honeywell Place, Barnsley, S71 1QB

Written 
representation

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in March 2019 

APPEALS DECIDED  

7 appeals were decided in March 2019

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2018/1018 Conversion of garage into 1no dwellinghouse
16 Moorland Avenue, Barnsley, S70 6PQ

Dismissed Delegated

2018/0888 Erection of 1no dwelling (Outline with all matters 
reserved apart from means of access)
Rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley, S70 
6HS

Dismissed Committee

2018/0706 Proposed demolition of stables and erection of 
1no dwelling.
Land at Bar Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 
6DQ

Dismissed Delegated

2018/0300 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse 
(Outline).
Land adjacent Broadacres, Keresforth Hall 
Drive, Barnsley, S70 6NH

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1366 Erection of 3 no. dwellings and alterations to 
access (Outline with access, layout and scale 
under consideration at this stage)
Flouch Inn, Whams Road, Hazelhead, 
Sheffield, S36 4HH

Dismissed Delegated

2014/1136 Erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached garage. 
(Amended Plans).
Land adjacent 197 Brierley Road, 
Grimethorpe, Barnsley, S72 7AW

Allowed Delegated

2018/0029 Removal of condition 5 (Public Open Space) of 
2016/0288 as varied by application 2017/0206 - 
Residential development (Outline)
Land at Sandygate Lane, Stairfoot, Barnsley, 
S71 5AW

Allowed Delegated

Page 61

Item 10



2018/2019 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 26 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2018
 19 appeals (73%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2018
 7 appeals (27%) have been allowed since 01 April 2018

Audit Details Decision Committee
/
Delegated

1 2018/0524 Formation of new driveway and vehicular access.
131 Goldthorpe Green, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9EL

Dismissed Delegated

2 2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane,
[...]
tters reserved 
apart from means of access)
Rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley, S70 6HS

Dismissed Committee

24 2018/0706 Proposed demolition of stables and erection of 1no dwelling.
Land at Bar Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6DQ

Dismissed Delegated

25 2018/0300 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse (Outline).
Land adjacent Broadacres, Keresforth Hall Drive, 
Barnsley, S70 6NH

Dismissed Delegated

26 2017/1366 Erection of 3 no. dwellings and alterations to access (Outline 
with access, layout and scale under consideration at this 
stage)
Flouch Inn, Whams Road, Hazelhead, Sheffield, S36 4HH

Dismissed Delegated

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Former Foulstone School Site, Nanny Marr Road, Darfield, Barnsley S73 9AB - 2018/1564 - For Approval
	5. Land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring Road, Barnsley - 2018/1437 - For Approval
	6. Land at Everill Gate Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley - 2018/1353 - For Approval
	7. Land adjacent 7 Kenworthy Road, Worsbrough Common, Barnsley S70 4LW - 2019/0209 - For Approval
	8. Darfield Family Centre, School Street, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 9EU - 2018/1442 - For Approval
	9. 19 Buxton Road, Athersley South, Barnsley S71 3SR - 2019/0271 - For Approval
	10. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st March 2019



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 16 April 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, Markham, 
Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Wilson and R. Wraith 

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, 
Higginbottom and Tattersall were in attendance at the 
site visit.

102. Chair's Remarks 

The Chair expressed thanks to retiring Members and those seeking re-election for 
their hard work and dedication to the work of the Planning Regulatory Board over the 
past year.

Thanks were also expressed to Barbara Wilson, Highway Development Control 
Manager, who is leaving the Authority shortly for her hard work, dedication and 
support to the work of the Planning Regulatory Board.  The Chair and Members of 
the Committee expressed their thanks in the usual way and wished her well for the 
future.

103. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Makinson and Coates declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application 2019/0271 [Erection of single storey extension to rear/side of dwelling 
and provision of associated disabled access ramps at 19 Buxton Road, Athersley 
South, Barnsley S71 3SR] as they are Berneslai Homes’ Board Members.

Councillor Higginbottom declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application 
2018/1437 [Variation of conditions (4, 17, 18, 19 and 20) of application 2015/0137: 
Erection of a Renewable Energy Park to allow for Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and 
waste wood to be used for energy recovery, to increase the capacity limit and daily 
traffic movements along with amended routing of delivery vehicles and to extend 
construction hours at land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring 
Road, Barnsley] as she is the Chair of Great Houghton Parish Council.  Councillor 
Coates also declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in the same application as she is a 
Member of Great Houghton Parish Council.

104. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2019 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.



2

105. Former Foulstone School Site, Nanny Marr Road, Darfield, Barnsley S73 9AB - 
2018/1564 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1564 [Demolition of existing building and erection of 41 dwellings 
with associated landscape works at former Foulstone School Site, Nanny Marr Road, 
Darfield, Barnsley S73 9AB]

Messrs Robert Brown and Chris Needham addressed the Board and spoke against 
the Officer recommendation to approve the application

Ms Jen Patterson addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
amount of affordable housing proposed within the application and £72,539.35 
towards public open space enhancements off site; changes to conditions 13 and 17 
with regard to trees and road safety respectively and in addition Asset Management 
are to be informed of the collective will of the Board that the retained part of the site 
comes forward for retail development at a later date.

106. Land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park Spring Road, Barnsley - 
2018/1437 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1437 [Variation of conditions (4, 17, 18, 19 and 20) of application 
2015/0137 – erection of a Renewable Energy Park to allow for Refuse Derived Fuel 
(RDF) and waste wood to be used for energy recovery, to increase the capacity limit 
and daily traffic movements along with amended routing of delivery vehicles and to 
extend construction hours at land off Houghton Main Colliery Roundabout, Park 
Spring Road, Barnsley]

Mr Kevin Osborne addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application

Mr Lee Searles addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to the decision type changing to approval of planning 
permission subject to conditions only (not a S106 Agreement as stated in the report) 
on the basis that the £50,000 commuted sum for off-site ecological enhancements 
has already been paid to the Council.

107. Land at Everill Gate Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley - 2018/1353 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1353 [development of the site for employment uses within use 
classes B1 (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) and 
associated access, parking and circulation areas and infrastructure at land at Everill 
Gate Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley]



3

Garry Fox addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer recommendation to 
approve the application

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the imposition of an additional condition requiring details 
of the external facing materials to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). 

108. Land adjacent 7 Kenworthy Road, Worsbrough Common, Barnsley S70 4LW - 
2019/0209 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0209 [Erection of 3 no. two storey dwellings and associated works 
(2 no. 2 bed semi detached and 1 no. 3 bed detached) at land adjacent 7 Kenworthy 
Road, Worsborough Common, Barnsley S70 4LW]

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation

109. Darfield Family Centre, School Street, Darfield, Barnsley, S73 9EU - 2018/1442 - 
For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1442 [Single storey extension to building at Darfield Family 
Centre, School Street, Darfield]

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation

110. 19 Buxton Road, Athersley South, Barnsley S71 3SR - 2019/0271 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0271 [Erection of single storey extension to rear/side of dwelling 
and provision of associated disabled access ramps at 19 Buxton Road, Athersley 
South, Barnsley S71 3SR]

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with Officer 
recommendation

111. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st March 2019 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in March 2019, 7 appeals were 
decided and no appeals were withdrawn.



4

It was reported that 26 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2018, 19 of which 
(73%) have been dismissed and 7of which (27%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


